
भारत सरकार 
शिक्षा मंत्रालय 

उच् चतर शिक्षा विभाग 
 

राज् य सभा 
अतारांककत प्रश्न सं. 355  

उत्तर देने की तारीख 20.07.2022 
 

केन्द्रीय िैक्षणिक संस्थानों में शिक्षि क्षेत्र में अनुसूचचत जातत/अनुसूचचत जनजातत की ररक्त 

सीटें 
 

355 प्रो. मनोज कुमार झााः  

क्या शिक्षा  मंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे ककिः  
 

(क) क्या सरकार को इस बात की जानकारी है कक कें द्रीय शैक्षणिक संस्थानों में अनुसूचित जातत/ 
अनुसूचित जनजातत के शशक्षकों के शिए आरक्षक्षत सीटें ररक्त हैं;  
(ख) क्या सरकार के पास विशिन्न कें द्रीय संस्थानों से शमिे उपयुकु्त आकंडे शे्रिी-िार हैं और तत्संबंधी 
ब्यौरा क्या है; 

(ग) क्या सरकार को इस ररक्क्त के कारि की जानकारी है और सरकार द्िारा इसका समाधान करने के 
शिए क्या-क्या कदम उठाए गए हैं; और  

(घ) क्या ऐसे उदाहरि हैं जहां विश्िविद्याियों और स्िायत्त महाविद्याियों में अनुसूचित जातत/ 
अनुसूचित जनजातत की सीटों को सामान्य सीटों में पररितततु कर ददया गया है और तत्संबंधी ब्यौरा 
क्या है? 
 

उत्तर 
शिक्षा मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री 

(डॉ. सुभाष सरकार) 
 

 (क) और (ख) कें द्रीय शैक्षणिक संस्थानों में अनुसूचित जातत (एससी)/अनुसूचित जनजातत (एसटी) के 
शशक्षि संकाय की ररक्क्तयों का वििरि अनुबंध में है। 

 

(ग) और (घ)  ररक्क्तयों का होना और उन्हें िरना एक सतत प्रकिया है। सेिातनिवृत्त, इस्तीफे और छात्र 
संख्या में िदृ्चध के कारि अततररक्त आिश्यकताओं के पररिामस्िरूप ररक्क्तयां उत्पन्न होती हैं। 
संस्थान संकाय की कमी दरू करने के शिए विशिन्न उपाय क्जसमें अन्य बातों के साथ-साथ शोधाचथयुों 
को तनयोक्जत करना, अनुबंध, पुन: तनयोजन, सहायक और विक्जदटगं फैकल्टी शाशमि हैं। अपना रहे हैं 
ताकक यह सुतनक्श्ित ककया जा सके कक छात्रों का अध्ययन प्रिावित न हो, शशक्षा मंत्रािय ने सिी 
कें द्रीय उच्ि शशक्षि संस्थानों से 5 शसतंबर, 2021 से एक िर् ुकी अिचध के िीतर शमशन मोड में 

https://www.govtstaff.com



ररक्क्तयों को िरने का अनुरोध ककया है। अगस्त 2021 से 8589 (आठ हजार पांि सौ निासी) पदों के 
शिए विज्ञापन ददया गया है, क्जसके शिए ियन प्रकिया जारी है। सरकार ने आरक्षक्षत शे्रणियों अथाुत 
एससी/एसटी के दहतों की रक्षा के शिए संिैधातनक प्रािधानों को बनाए रखने के शिए कें द्रीय शैक्षणिक 
संस्थान (शशक्षक संिग ुमें आरक्षि) विधेयक, 2019 को अचधसूचित ककया है। 

 

*** 
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अनुबंध 

 

‘केन्द्रीय िैक्षणिक संस्थानों में शिक्षि क्षेत्र में अनुसूचचत जातत/अनुसूचचत जनजातत की ररक्त सीटें’ के संबंध में 
माननीय संसद सदस्य प्रो. मनोज कुमार झा द्िारा ददनांक 20.07.2022 को पूछे जाने िाले राज्य सभा 
अतारांककत प्रश्न संख्या 355 के भाग (क) और (ख) के उत्तर में उल्ललणखत अनुबंध 

 

कें रीय िैक्षणिक संस्थानों में अनुसूचचत जातत (एससी) / अनुसूचचत जनजातत (एसटी) के शिक्षि संकाय की ररल्क्तयां 
 

क्र.सं. संस्थान का नाम ररक्त 

एससी एसटी 
1.  कें द्रीय विश्िविद्यािय (सीयू) 988 576 

2.  िारतीय प्रौद्योचगकी संस्थान (आईआईटी) 583 299 

3.  िारतीय सूिना प्रौद्योचगकी संस्थान (आईआईआईटी) 97 63 

4.  िारतीय प्रबंध संस्थान (आईआईएम) 42 35 

5.  राष्ट्रीय प्रौद्योचगकी ससं्थान (एनआईटी) 480 321 

6.  िारतीय विज्ञान शशक्षा और अनुसंधान संस्थान 10 6 

7.  योजना तथा िास्तुकिा विद्यािय 7 7 

8.  राष्ट्रीय तकनीकी शशक्षक प्रशशक्षि एिं अनुसंधान संस्थान 
(एनआईटीटीटीआर) 

12 6 

 कुल 2219 1313 

 

*** 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 355 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20/07/2022 

 

VACANT SC/ST SEATS IN TEACHING IN CENTRAL EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS 

 

355. PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA:  

 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether Government is aware that reserved seats of Scheduled Castes(SCs)/Scheduled Tribes (STs) 

in Central Educational Institutions are vacant in the teaching faculty; 
 

(b) whether Government has the aforementioned data category-wise from different Central Institutions 

and the details thereof; 
 

(c) whether Government is aware of the reason for this vacancy and what steps have been taken by 

Government to address this; and 
 

(d) whether there have been instances where SC/ST seats have been converted to General seats in 

universities and autonomous colleges and the details thereof? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR) 

 

(a) and(b) The details of vacancies of teaching faculty of Scheduled Castes (SCs)/Scheduled Tribes 

(STs) in Central Educational Institutions are given at Annexure. 

 

(c) and (d)  Occurring of vacancies and filling thereof is a continuous process. The vacancies arise due 

to retirement, resignation and additional requirements on account of enhanced students’ strength. The 

Institutions are adopting various measures to address faculty shortages in order to ensure that studies of 

students are not affected which inter-alia, includes engaging research scholars, contract, re-employed, 

adjunct and visiting faculty. Ministry of Education has requested all the Central Higher Educational 

Institutions to fill up the vacancies in a Mission Mode within a period of one year starting from 5th 

September, 2021. Since August 2021, 8589 (eight thousand five hundred eighty nine) posts have been 

advertised for which the selection processes are on. The Government has notified Central Educational 

Institutions (Reservation in Teachers Cadre) Bill, 2019 to uphold the Constitutional Provisions for 

safeguarding the interests of Reserved Categories i.e. SC/STs.  

*** 
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ANNEXURE 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) AND (B) OF RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 355 FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2022 REGARDING 

VACANT SC/ST SEATS IN TEACHING IN CENTRAL EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS 

ASKED BY HON’BLE MP PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA 

 

Teaching faculty vacancies of Scheduled Castes (SCs)/Scheduled Tribes (STs) in Central 

Educational Institutions 

 

S.No. Name of Institute Vacant 

SC ST 

1.  Central Universities (CUs)  988 576 

2.  Indian Institutes of Technology (IITs) 583 299 

3.  Indian Institutes of Information Technology (IIITs) 97 63 

4.  Indian Institutes of Management (IIMs) 42 35 

5.  National Institutes of Technology (NITs) 480 321 

6.  Indian Institutes of Science Education and Research 10 6 

7.  School of Planning and Architecture 7 7 

8.  National Institutes of Technical Teachers' Training & 

Research(NITTTRs) 
12 6 

 Total 2219 1313 

 

*** 
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